

(Revised 6-93)

05-08-2001



101708166

EET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Attorney Docket Nos:

M8540/187805 M8540/172482

			M8540/163111				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):					
MBM TECHNOLOGY LIMITED		Name: AEROTECH IFE LIMITED Street Address: Victoria Road, Portslade City, State, Zip: Brighton, East Sussex BN 1127H V Country: UNITED KINGDOM					
Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached	1?	Country: UNITED KINGDOM Additional name(s) and address(cs) attached?					
☐ YES		□ YES ⋈ NO					
3. Nature of conveyance:							
X Assignment	Merger		Other				
Security Agreement	Change of Name		4				
Execution Date: April 17, 2001			dues.				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): at If this document is being filed together with a new	id v application, the execution	n date of the appli	cation is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s):		B. Patent No.(s):					
U.S. Patent Serial No. 08/987,396 U.S. Patent Serial No. 09/242,782		U.S. Design Patent No. 402,993					
Additional numbers attached? YES NO							
5. Name and address of party to whom correspond document should be mailed: John S. Pratt, Esq. KILPATRICK STOCKTON 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4 (404) 815-6069	N LLP 2800	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3					
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$120.00							
8. Deposit account number: 11-0855 (Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by deposit account)							
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.							
		Den W &	April 26, 2001				
		Dean W. Ru	issell Date				
Total Number of Pages Including Cover Sheet, Attachments, and Document: 5							
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING (37 CFR 1.8a)							
I hereby certify that this correspondence, along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed, is being deposited with the United States Postal Service on this 26 th day of April 2001 with sufficient postage as first-class mail in an envelope addressed to the Box Assignment, Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231. HALIMAH DUNCAN							

05/08/2001 GTON11

00000164 08987396

120.00 OP

PATENT

REEL: 011751 FRAME: 0643

USA (D

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MBM TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (hereinafter "MBM"), a company organized under the laws of England having an office at Victoria Road, Portslade, Brighton, East Sussex BN41 1YH United Kingdom, has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States patent and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A by virtue of assignments recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as indicated thereon; and

WHEREAS, AEROTECH IFE LIMITED (hereinafter "AEROTECH"), a company organized under the laws of England having an office at Victoria Road, Portslade, Brighton, East Sussex BN41 1YH United Kingdom, desires to purchase same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by AEROTECH, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, MBM has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto AEROTECH, in and for the United States and its territories, the entire right, title and interest in and to the patent and patent applications listed on Schedule A, in and to the inventions therein set forth and in and to any patents which may issue on said applications, or any reissues, renewals, divisionals, or continuations thereof, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the patent and the right to sue for and collect such damages for its own use, the same to be held and enjoyed by AEROTECH for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which the patent is granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by MBM if this assignment and sale had not been made. MBM hereby binds its legal

PATENT REEL: 011751 FRAME: 0644 U.S. Serial No. 09/242,782 U.S. Serial No. 08/987,396 U.S. Design Patent No. 402,993 Assignment

representatives to properly execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{1741}{1}$ day of $\frac{1}{1}$, 2001.

MBM TECHNOLOGY/LIMITED

By: ______Printed Name:

D. A. JONES

Title:

DIRECTOR

Witness Signature:

Witness Printed Name:

Witness Address:

L. SHORLOCK

MAN TERHWOLDGY

VICTORIA ROAD PORTELADE

Witness Signature:

C.M. Knowles

Witness Printed Name:

G.M. KNOWLES

Witness Address: MBM TECHNOLOGY LTD

VICTORIA RUAD, PORTSLADE

PATENT REEL: 011751 FRAME: 0645 U.S. Serial No. 09/242,782 U.S. Serial No. 08/987,396 U.S. Design Patent No. 402,993 Assignment

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE	ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION DATE	REEL/FRAME
09/242,782	06/10/99	06/10/99	010050/0923
08/987,396	12/09/97	02/23/98	9011/0558

	U.S. PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION DATE	REEL/FRAME
I	Des. 402,993	12/22/98	04/24/97	8488/0827

PATENT REEL: 011751 FRAME: 0646

RECORDED: 04/30/2001